
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 25th July, 2007, at 10.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone   01622 694002 

   
 

Refreshments will be available from 9.45 am.  County Councillors who are not Members of 
the Committee but who wish to ask questions at the meeting are asked to notify the 

Chairman of their questions in advance. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

A1 Substitutes  

A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A3 Minutes - 27 June 2007 (Pages 1 - 6) 

A4 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 11 July 2007 (Pages 7 - 12) 

A5 Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - Standing Report to July 2007 (Pages 13 - 16) 

B.  CABINET/CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS AT VARIANCE TO APPROVED 
BUDGET OR POLICY FRAMEWORK 

B1  The Bridge Development, Dartford (Pages 17 - 20) 

 Cabinet’s decision on 16 July to approve the recommendations in this report is 
subject to automatic referral to this Committee because the £8.5m cost of the 
development will be fully funded from Developer Contributions, and is therefore 
effectively an addition to the Council’s approved Capital Programme.  

C.  CABINET DECISIONS 

No Cabinet decisions have been proposed for call in but any Member of the Committee 
is entitled to propose discussion and/or postponement of any decision taken by the 
Cabinet at its last meeting. 

(Members who wish to exercise their right under this item are asked to notify the Head of 
Democratic Services of the decision concerned in advance.) 



 

D.  CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

No Cabinet Member decisions have been proposed for call in. 
 

E.  OFFICER AND COUNCIL COMMITTEE DECISIONS 

E1 Strategic Plan for the Provision of Secondary School Places 2007-2017 (Pages 21 
- 92) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 17 July 2007 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 27 June 2007. 
 
PRESENT:  Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice-Chairman), Mr A R Bassam, 
Mr J R Bullock MBE, Mr C J Capon, Mr B R Cope, Mrs T Dean, Mr J B O Fullarton, 
Ms A Harrison (substitute for Mrs M Newell) Mr C Hart, Mr C Hibberd (substitute for 
Mr A H T Bowles), Mr P W A Lake, Mr C J Law, Mr J E Scholes, Mrs P A V Stockell, 
Mr R Truelove and Mr C T Wells. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr J Wale, Assistant to the Chief Executive and Mr S C Ballard, 
Head of Democratic Services.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
6. Minutes 

(Item A2) 
 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2007 are correctly 

recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
7.  Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues – 14 June 2007 

(Item A3) 

RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting of the Informal Member Group on 
Budgetary Issues held on 14 June 2007 be noted. 

 
8. Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – Standing Report to June 2007 
 (Item A4 – Report by Assistant to the Chief Executive) 
 
 RESOLVED that the report on the actions taken as a result of the Committee’s 

decisions at previous meetings, and the updated report on progress with Select 
Committee Topic Reviews, be noted. 

 

9. Children’s Centres – Round Two – Next Six Sites (particularly Mongeham, 
Deal) (Decision (in Forward Plan) 07/00990) 

 (Item D1) 

 Mrs Dean and Mr Hart declared personal interests in this Item as Members of 
Steering Groups on Children’s Centres which had yet to be established. 

 
 (1) Mr J D Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Education and School 

Improvement;  Dr I Craig, Director of Operations;  Mrs A Gamby, County 
Early Education and Childcare Officer;  and Ms J Smith, Children’s Centre 
Project Manager, Children, Families and Education Directorate, attended 
the meeting to answer Members’ questions on this item, which covered 
the following issues:- 

 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



 Strategy for Provision of Children’s Centres and Criteria for Site Selection 
 
 (2) In answer to questions from Mr Hart, Dr Eddy and Mr Smyth, Dr Craig and 

Mrs Gamby explained that the Government had adopted a 10-year 
National Childcare Strategy.  As part of this, LEAs were required to 
establish Children’s Centres to provide universal coverage of their areas 
by 2010.  The DfES had issued prescriptive guidance on the facilities to be 
provided and criteria for site selection, including where a Children’s Centre 
should be ‘full-core’ or ‘partial-core’. 

 
 (3) In Round One, Children’s Centres were required to cover the 20% most 

deprived wards (subsequently ‘super output areas’ replaced wards as the 
geographical unit for measuring deprivation).  KCC had established 
20 Children’s Centres in Round 1. 

 
 (4) In Round Two, Children’s Centres were required to cover at least the 30% 

most deprived super output areas.  KCC had been given a target of 52 
Round Two Children’s Centres and was required to have them all 
designated by April 2008. 

 
 (5) The Government had announced that there would be a Round Three in 

order to fill in all the gaps in Children’s Centre coverage.  KCC expected to 
have to provide some 30-35 Round Three Children’s Centres.  There 
would then be approximately 105 Children’s Centres in Kent providing 
coverage for the whole County. 

 
 (6) Dr Craig emphasised that, in all cases, KCC only proposed sites for 

Children’s Centres.  The actual decision on whether a site met the national 
criteria and should therefore be approved was for GOSE/DfES. 

 
 (7) In answer to a question from Mr Truelove, Mr Simmonds confirmed that, 

although it was a Government requirement to provide Children’s Centres, 
KCC fully supported this policy. 

 
 Capital Funding 
 
 (8) In answer to questions from Dr Eddy, Mr Truelove and Mr Hart, Dr Craig 

explained that the DfES had made available a capital allocation for Round 
Two Children’s Centres which worked out at approximately £200K per 
Centre.  This was significantly less generous than the funding made 
available in Round One.  Capital cost was therefore a consideration in site 
selection because any cost over £200K would have to be met from the 
County Council’s own capital budget.  This factor, and the short timescale, 
meant that school sites were often the preferred location for Children’s 
Centres. 

 
 (9) In answer to questions from Mr Bullock and Mr Scholes, Dr Craig said that 

the capital allocation of £200K for each Children’s Centre appeared to be 
standard throughout the country.  LEAs had lobbied the DfES 
unsuccessfully for an increase in this allocation. 

 

Page 2



 Revenue Funding and Services Provided 
 
 (10) In answers to questions from Mr Law and Mr Bullock, Dr Craig and 

Mrs Gamby confirmed that the DfES also provided revenue funding of an 
average of approximately £175K per annum for each Children’s Centre 
through the general Sure Start grant.  This funding was intended to cover 
management of the Centre and included the appointment of at least 0.5 
FTE of a qualified teacher. It was not intended to fund the actual services 
offered to children and families. 

 
 (11) Dr Craig emphasised that Children’s Centres were not generally set up to 

provide new services.  Their role was mainly to provide a local focus for 
the delivery of existing services by local authorities, NHS, voluntary 
organisations, etc, for children under five and their families.  Each 
Children’s Centre was expected to ‘reach’ 800 under-fives. 

 
 (12) Ms Smith said that every Children’s Centre had an outreach facility to try 

to ensure that all eligible families in its area (particularly those who 
suffered from deprivation) were aware of its services and how to access 
them.   

 
 (13) In answer to a point from Mr Truelove, Dr Craig agreed that it would be 

helpful for local Members to act as ‘champions’ to promote their local 
Children’s Centre. 

 
 Governance 
 
 (14) In answer to a point made by Mr Capon, Dr Craig said that the location of 

Children’s Centres on school sites did raise governance issues.  Because 
Children’s Centres were a wider community resource, it was important that 
their management was separate from the host school or other facility.  The 
intention was that Children’s Centres should be managed by the local 
Children’s Trusts.  There would be a further briefing for all Members in 
July on these Trusts, which would include their role in managing 
Children’s Centres. 

 
 Consultation on Site Selection 
 
 (15) In response to questions from Dr Eddy and a point from Ms Harrison, Dr 

Craig said that consultation on possible sites for the location of Children’s 
Centres took place with provider stakeholders through the local Children’s 
Consortium.  This was because it was provider stakeholders which would 
have to reconfigure their services to make the Children’s Centre the local 
focus.  As a result of the Committee’s previous consideration of this 
matter, local Members were also now consulted on possible sites in their 
area. 

 
 Selection of Mongeham as proposed site for Children’s Centre 
 
 (16) In answer to questions from Dr Eddy, Mr Hart, Mr Law and Mrs Dean, 

Mr Simmonds and Dr Craig explained that it had been a fundamental 
principle of the Primary Strategy that capital receipts from the sale of the 

Page 3



sites of schools that were closed should be ploughed back into improving 
educational facilities in t
[...]

It was exceptional in that it had been very difficult to provide a site for a 
Children’s Centre there because it had so far proved impossible to identify 
a suitable location.  However, two possible locations had now at last been 
identified. 

 
 Hythe 
 
 (22) In answer to questions from Mr Capon, Dr Craig explained that the 

Children’s Centre at Hythe had originally been set up as an ‘Excellence 
Centre’ with a different remit from that subsequently adopted for Children’s 
Centres.  It was now becoming a Children’s Centre and its remit was 
changing accordingly.  

 

Page 4



  
 
 
 White Oak, Swanley 
 
 (23) In answer to questions from Mr Fittock, Dr Craig explained that it was 

proposed to locate the Children’s Centre on The Willows (a Social 
Services site) because Social Services (a major partner in the Children’s 
Centre programme) had offered space there.  

 
 Conclusion 
 
 (24) RESOLVED that Mr Simmonds, Dr Craig, Mrs Gamby and Ms Smith be 

thanked for attending the meeting, and the information they provided be 
noted. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee’s Informal Member Group on 
Budgetary Issues held on Wednesday, 11 July 2007. 

PRESENT:  Mr D Smyth (Chairman), Mr C J Law (substitute for Mr C J Capon) and Mrs T 
Dean. 

APOLOGIES:  Mr N J D Chard. 

OFFICERS:  Ms L McMullan, Director of Finance; Mrs C Head, Chief Accountant; and Mr 
S C Ballard, Head of Democratic Services. 
 
1. Notes of Previous Meeting 

(Item 1) 

Agreed, but it was noted that the information about Assisted Mainstream Transport 
to School was still awaited.  (Action:  CH) 
 

2. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 
(Item 2) 

(1) Members’ questions covered the following issues:- 
 
Environment, Highways and Waste Portfolio (paragraph 2.3.1) 
 
(2) In answer to a question from Mrs Dean, Ms McMullan said that, as in previous 
years, budgeted management action to balance thi
[...]
to be the same for both in-house work 
and outside work.  (Action:  LM) 
 
(13) In answer to a question from Mr Law, Ms McMullan said that our arms-length 
companies operated in exactly the same way as private companies.  They could bid for 
work both in-house and in the wider market but KCC, schools, etc were free to use the 
arms-length company or an outside contractor, whichever was the cheaper for any 
particular job. 

Page 8



3. Roll Forward of 2006/07 Revenue Underspend 
(Item 3) 

(1) Members’ questions covered the following issues:-   
 
Kent Works (page 10) 
 
(2) In answer to a question from Mr Smyth, Ms McMullan said that the funding for Kent 
Works was intended to enable it to break-even within three years.  In the event, Kent 
Works had spent more than expected because it had carried out more work than it was 
contracted to do.  Management action was now being taken to restrict its activities to 
those required by the contract. 
 
(3) Mrs Dean asked how the business in East Kent split between Kent Works and the 
East Kent Business Partnership.  (Action: LM) 
 
Early Years (page 3) 
 
(4) In answer to a question from Mrs Dean, Ms McMullan said that one reason why 
Kent was behind other local authorities in qualifications for Early Years staff was possibly 
that we had a relatively large private sector.  It was hoped that it would be possible to 
meet the bid for increased funding for qualifications for Early Years staff from 
underspends in the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) element of the Education and School 
Improvement portfolio (subject to agreement by the Schools Forum). 
 
Schools Funding 
 
(5) In answer to a question from Mr Law, Ms McMullan explained that KCC would like 
to increase the AWPU for primary schools but this required new money.  It was extremely 
difficult to transfer funding from secondary to primary schools because of the minimum 
funding guarantee for schools set by the Government for the distribution of DSG. 
 
4. 2007/08 Repo
[...]
on a quarterly basis or in the directorate specific reports. 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO:  CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 July 2007 
BY:    ASSISTANT TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
    
 
CABINET SCRUTINY AND POLICY OVERVIEW 
Standing Report to July 2007 
________________________________________________________________  
 

Summary 
 

1. The report summarises in Table 1 outcomes of the most recent Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee (CSC) meeting held on 27 June 2007. Cabinet Members 
and Chief Officers were provided with a copy of the action sheet and asked to 
respond as appropriate. The report includes any subsequent responses and 
actions by Cabinet Members and Senior Officers up to and including the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 16 July 2007.  

2. Additionally, in Table 2 the report provides an updated report on the current 
programme for Select Committee Topic Review. This programme was agreed 
at Policy Overview Co-ordinating Committee on 7 June 2007.  

 
Recommendations 
 

3. Members are asked to note: 
(i) progress on actions and outcomes from the meeting of Cabinet 

Scrutiny Committee held on 27 June 2007 as set out in Table 1; 
(ii) the current position on Select Committee Topic Reviews.  

 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Wale 01622 694006   
 
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item A5

Page 13



 

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 25 July 2007                                                     Table 1 

ACTIONS FOR CABINET/DIRECTORATES FROM CABINET SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 27 June 2007 

Item/Issue Actions and Outcomes from Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee  

A2 Minutes of Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee 23 
May 2007.   

The minutes were agreed.  
 

A3 Informal Member 
Group on Budgetary 
issues – 14 June 2007 

The minutes were noted.  

A4 Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee: Standing 
Report to June 2007 

Report was noted. Mr Wale explained the changes made 
to the Select Committee Topic Review Programme 
following the meeting of POCC on 7 June 2007.  

D1 Decision in Forward 
Plan: 07/00990 
 
Children’s Centres-
Round Two – Next Six 
Sites Particularly 
Mongeham, Deal) 

Mr J D Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Education and 
School Improvement; Dr I Craig, Director of Operations; 
and Mrs A Gamby,Head of Early Years/Childcare; and 
Mrs J Smith, Project Manager, Children’s Centres, 
attended for this item. 
There was extensive questioning and discussion of: 

• Strategy for Provision of Children’s Centres and 
Criteria for Site Selection  

• Processes for Phases 1, 2 and 3 for Kent 
Children’s Centres 

• Capital Funding 

• Revenue Funding and Services Provided 

• Consultation on site selection 

• Selection of the Mongeham (Deal) site 

• Selection of other sites-Grove Park 
Sittingbourne, Cliftonville West, Hythe, and 
White Oak Swanley. 

Following discussion, Members of the Committee 
decided to take no further action.  
They thanked Officers and the Cabinet Member for 
attending and for offering to provide the following 
information to the Committee: 
(a) Details of representations made for the 

Children’s Centre to be located on the South 
Deal Site; 

(b) Details of old and new remits of Hythe 
Excellence/Children’s Centre  

(c) The flow chart on the process for identifying 
\children’s Centre Sites to include publication of 
the proposal in KCC’s Forward Plan. 

 

Page 14



 Cabinet Scrutiny Committee: 16 July 2007  
Table 2 

 
Select Committee Topic Reviews:   
Programme agreed at Policy Overview Co-ordinating Committee 7 June 2007  

Policy Overview Committee/ 

Topic Review/Chair 

 
Current Topic Review status and other topics  
agreed for the period July 2007 to July 2008 * 

Children Families and 
Education : 
 
PSHE-Children’s Health: 
Chair Ms CJ CRIBBON  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Developing the Creative 
Curriculum 
 
 
Young People’s Spiritual, 
Moral, Social and Cultural 
Development# 
 
 
 
 
Vulnerable Children 
 

 
 
 
Inaugural meeting of
[...]
 that this scheme , in totality, is added to 
the Education and School Improvement Capital Programme rather than being split across 
all the portfolios involved. 
 
 (6) Any revenue budget implications will be contained within the revenue budgets 
of the appropriate Directorates. 
 

Page 18



Recommendation 
 
3. Cabinet is asked TO: 
 

(a) APPROVE the continuing development of The Bridge Development; 
(b) AGREE to this scheme, valued at £8.5m, at this point in time, being formally 

added into the Education and School Improvement Capital Programme and to 
be shown as being fully funded by Developer Contributions.  In the event that 
the contribution is at a different level, the programme being amended 
accordingly.  This will be incorporated into the September Monitoring report; 

(c) GIVE approval to spend and authority to negotiate and enter such agreements 
as are necessary to give effect to the scheme to the Director, Resources (CFE) 
and the Head of Corporate Property, in consultation with the other Managing 
Directors and Cabinet Members, subject to the Director of Finance and 
Cabinet Member for Finance being satisfied with all the financial 
arrangements, both Revenue and Capital; 

(d) NOTE that new Bridge Primary School will open in September 2009. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SIMON WEBB 
Area Education Officer 
Dartford & Gravesham 
7003 5110 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Background Documents: 
 
School Organisation Advisory Board Report – 7 September 2006 
Directorate files 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 25 JULY 2007 
 
Document Title: Strategic Plan for the Provision of 

Secondary School Places 2007-2017 
 
Document Status: This Plan was published to all Members in the 

Member Information Bulletin on 6 July.  The 
Plan is produced by officers to assist KCC in its 
decision-making for planning secondary school 
places over the next ten years. 

 
Documents Attached: Strategic Plan
[...]
.4

Maidstone Grammar 
School for girls

175 175 875 849 26 3.0

Maplesden Noakes 
School

180 180 875 830 45 5.1

Oakwood Park Grammar
School

145 145 670 701 -31 -4.6

St Simon Stock School 165 180 955 831 124 13.0

Invicta Grammar School 175 175 950 907 43 4.5

Swadelands School 180 180 900 779 121 13.4

Valley Park Community 
School

180 180 890 869 21 2.4

Maidstone grammar 
School

175 175 870 883 -13 -1.5

Cornwallis 255 255 1,270 1,341 -71 -5.6

Oldborough Manor
Community School

110 110 715 336 379 53.0

Senacre Technology
College

180 180 965 622 343 35.5

Total 2,070 2,085 10,685 9,650 1,035 9.7

52Page 75



Our projections indicate that despite this scale of development, secondary school pupil
numbers (pupils between the ages of 11 and 16) may decline by around 600 between 
2007 and 2017, although an increase in the Post-16 stay-on rate may absorb some of 
the surplus capacity which this creates.

Whilst account needs to be taken of the growth and changing needs of its resident local
population, there is also a need to consider the impact of demographic changes in 
adjacent districts, particularly Malling, which may also impact on the Maidstone school
population. Maidstone grammar schools currently cater for over 1,000 pupils from the
area served by the four Malling secondary schools because there is not a grammar 
school in that part of the county.  A key issue will be to manage the expected reduction
in pupil numbers so that the decline is shared proportionately between selective and 
non-selective schools.

In south Maidstone, The Cornwallis School, Oldborough Manor Community School and 
Senacre Technology College have already formed a hard federation, branded as New 
Line Learning (NLL) with a single governing body and one executive head teacher, 
overseeing the leadership and management of all three schools. Oldborough Manor and 
Senacre have significantly larger percentages of surplus places than other Maidstone 
secondary schools. The foundation 
[...]
nt

525 435* -90

Angley School
240 to 210 and net 
capacity realignment

1,040 1,050 +10

Mascalls School
PAN and net capacity
realignment

1,060 1,200 +140

Total 7,615 7,500 -115

* Current planned admission number of 145 over year groups 9-11 

Summary

Summer 2007 forecasts suggest that 7,418 secondary places for years 7-11 will be 
required by 2012 and 7,315 places by 2017, allowing for 5% surplus capacity within 
secondary schools over the borough as a whole.

Based on current (spring 2007) net capacity figures the authority therefore needs to 
remove 197 secondary places for years 7-11 by 2012 and 300 places by 2017.

END

68Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 27 June 2007
	A4 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 11 July 2007
	A5 Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - Standing Report to July 2007
	B1 The Bridge Development, Dartford
	E1 Strategic Plan for the Provision of Secondary School Places 2007-2017
	Strategic Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 25 July 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A R Bassam, Mr J R Bullock, MBE, Ms S J Carey, Mr B R Cope, Ms A Harrison 
(Substitute for Mrs M Newell), Mr C Hart, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mr C J Law, Mr G Rowe (Substitute for Mrs T Dean), Mr J E Scholes, 
Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr R Truelove 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr J Wale, Assistant to the Chief Executive and Mr S C 
Ballard, Head of Democratic Services 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
10. Membership  

 
Members noted that Miss Carey, Mr Chell and Mr Horne had been appointed to 
serve on the Committee in place of Mr Capon, Mr Fullarton and Mr Wells, and that 
Mr Law had succeeded Mr Capon as the Conservative Group Spokesman on the 
Committee. 
 

11. Minutes - 27 June 2007  
(Item. A3) 
 
(1) At the request of the Committee, Dr Craig gave an update on revenue 
funding for Sure Start Local Programmes and Children’s Centres (Minute 9(10)). 

(2) As stated in the Minute, the Government provided revenue funding of an 
average of approximately £175k per annum for each Children’s Centre to cover 
management, caretaking and at least 0.5 FTE of a qualified teacher.  Funding for 
the 9 Children’s Centres operated under the Sure Start Local Programme had been 
at a higher level to cover the cost of outreach services, but the Government had 
indicated some time ago that funding was to be reduced to the same level as other 
Children’s Centres with effect from April 2008, with the cost of the outreach 
services being met instead by the bodies providing those services.  It now 
appeared likely that the funding reduction would be postponed until April 2009, but 
confirmation of the detailed funding arrangements were expected to be received 
from Government shortly and would be circulated to Members of the Committee. 

(3) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2007 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
12. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 11 July 2007  

(Item. A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting of the Informal Member Group on 
Budgetary Issues held on 11 July 2007 be noted. 



 

2 

 
13. Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - Standing Report to July 2007  

(Item. A5) 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the actions taken as a result of the Committee’s 
decisions at previous meetings, and the updated report on progress with Select 
Committee Topic Reviews, be noted. 
 

14. The Bridge Development, Dartford  
(Item. B1) 
 
RESOLVED that the decision by Cabinet on 16 July 2007 to agree to this scheme, 
valued at £8.5m to be fully funded by developer contributions, being formally added 
to the Education and School Improvement Capital Programme, be accepted without 
comment. 
 

15. Strategic Plan for the Provision of Secondary School Places 2007-2017  
(Item. E1) 
 
(1) Mr M C Dance, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education; Dr I 
Craig, Director of Operations;  Mr M Nye and Mr T Smith, School Organisation 
Officers, Children, Families and Education Directorate, attended the meeting for 
this item. 

(2) Dr Craig gave a presentation on the Strategic Plan document and the 
updated summary sheet circulated at the meeting.  He explained that falling school 
rolls were now beginning to affect secondary schools.  In 2005 Kent had had 4.51% 
secondary school surplus places; in 2006 5.02%; and this year 7.9%.  The 
percentage of surplus places was predicted to rise for at least the next 10 years.  
Good practice suggested that each LEA should carry no more than 5% surplus 
secondary school places, so the rising level in Kent raised value for money and 
educational standards issues.  Government policy was to encourage the closure of 
less successful schools and the expansion of popular schools. 

(3) Dr Craig explained that the purpose of the Strategic Plan document was to 
provide contextual information which would stimulate debate over the next 6 
months amongst all stakeholders, particularly at a local level, about how to tackle 
the issue of surplus secondary school capacity.  Dr Craig said that, apart from in 
areas of West Kent, he hoped that the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
programme could be adjusted to deal with the major part of the surplus capacity 
issue. 

(4) Dr Craig went on to say that, until 2004, KCC – and all other LEAs – had 
been required to produce an annual School Organisation Plan.  This had always 
been very helpful for planning the provision of school places and so CFE officers 
had decided to continue to produce the same sort of statistical information.  In 
future, it was intended that new Strategic Plan documents would be produced every 
year:  primary in one year and secondary the next. 

(5) Members’ questions covered the following issues:- 



 

3 

Accuracy of data 
 
(6) In answer to questions from Mr Smyth, Mrs Stockell and Dr Eddy, Dr Craig 
said that although it was difficult to predict birth rate figures, it was possible to 
predict with reasonable certainty the number of children who would enter secondary 
school over the next 11 years and so the number of places could be planned 
accordingly.   

(7) The statistical information was updated every year (even though, in future, 
formal publication would only take place every 2 years).  This meant that birth rate 
changes, as well as other factors such as housing starts (although experience had 
shown that this was not a very reliable indicator of changes in the local school-age 
population) and new development proposals could be monitored and the plans 
adjusted accordingly.  In addition, the School Organisation Officers were in 
constant contact with District Council planners in order to obtain intelligence on new 
housing proposals and to seek protection for potential school sites as necessary. 

Wider Issues 

(8) In answer to questions from Mr Truelove, Mr Bullock, Mr Scholes and Mr 
Horne, Mr Dance and Dr Craig both gave assurances that, in considering how to 
reduce surplus secondary school places, full account would be taken of the wider 
role of schools within their community (both actual and potential); of the location of 
schools in relation to the community they served; of transport and travel 
implications; and of development control issues arising from extended-hours use of 
school facilities.  However, other factors, such as the impact of parental preference 
on the popularity of schools, and the admission criteria adopted by some schools 
which tended to favour pupils from outside the local area or from outside the 
County, could not be ignored.  The Greenwich judgement meant that no LEA could 
refuse access to its schools to children from other LEAs. 

(9) Dr Craig also pointed out that, while the Government in the past had 
suggested that the minimum viable size for a secondary school was 4 FE, changes 
in governance and management arrangements (such as federations) meant that 
there was no longer a minimum viable size. 

Selection 

(10) In answer to a question from Mr Rowe, Dr Craig said that KCC’s policy was 
that the selection test (PESE) should achieve an overall selection rate of 25%.  
Thus, any reduction in secondary school places would have to be shared between 
selective and non-selective schools in order to maintain that percentage. 

Raising of Age Limit for Compulsory Education 

(11) In answer to a question from Mr Law, Dr Craig explained that the 
Government’s proposals did not involve raising the school leaving age to 18.  
Instead, it was expected that young people between the ages of 16 and 18 would 
have to undertake some form of compulsory education and training, not necessarily 
full-time. 



 

4 

(12) Dr Craig went on to explain that post-16 education was not included in the 
Strategic Plan for the Provision of Secondary School Places because funding for 
Further Education, including sixth forms, was calculated in a completely separate 
way. 

Independent Schools 

(13) In answer to a question from Mr Lake, Mr Nye said that it was unlikely that 
the threatened loss of charitable status for independent schools would lead to many 
children transferring from independent to LEA schools.  The biggest factor affecting 
the popularity of independent schools was the national economic situation. 

PFI Schools 

(14) In answer to a question from Mr Rowe, Dr Craig accepted that KCC was 
committed for 25 years to maintaining schools built under PFI agreements.  
However, at the time that, eg The Malling School was built, there was no other way 
of funding new school buildings. 

Further Education (FE) 

(15) In answer to questions from Mr Horne and Mr Cope, Dr Craig said that the 
Government had decided that £7bn of the £11bn currently spent by the Learning 
and Skills Council (LSC) on FE, should instead be allocated to LEAs, but what this 
would mean for the relationship between LEAs and FE colleges had not yet been 
finalised.  The remaining £4bn of LSC funding was expected to be used mainly for 
the Higher Education sector (ie universities). 

Process 

(16) In answer to a question from Mr Scholes, Dr Craig gave an assurance that 
there would be full opportunity for local debates over the next six months by 
stakeholders (County Councillors, District Councillors, School Governors, FE 
colleges, etc) on the secondary school capacity issue.  The Strategic Plan 
document was already in the public domain and every Headteacher had been given 
a weblink to it. 

Conclusions 

(17) RESOLVED that:- 

(i) Mr Dance, Dr Craig, Mr Nye and Mr Smith be thanked for attending 
the meeting to brief the Committee and to answer Members’ 
questions; 

(ii) the assurance by the Cabinet Member that, in planning how to deal 
with surplus secondary school places, the wider issues (eg wider role 
of schools within their community (both actual and potential); location 
of schools in relation to the community they served; transport and 
travel implications; and development control issues arising from 
extended-hours use of school facilities) would be taken fully into 
account, be welcomed; 

(iii) the assurance by the Director of Operations, CFE that there would be 
full local debate on the secondary school capacity issue over the next 



 

5 

6 months be welcomed and the Director be asked to publish a 
timetable for this activity as quickly as possible; 

(iv) the Director of Operations, CFE be requested to provide Members 
with details of the future relationship between LEAs and the FE 
sector, and the implications of this for Kent, as soon as it had been 
clarified by Government; 

(v) the Director of Operations, CFE be asked to advise Members of the 
outcome of his investigation into why the number of pupils in the 15+ 
year group was slightly lower than preceding year groups. 

 
 
 


